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Me. John Tanaka |
CLOB0 Biskivou Prive
Henlo Park, CA 94025

Deay Mr. Tanaks:

Bhoreliste Sethachk ?&ziaﬁ@@ é§§&i@§ag@$
THE e éwfmaﬁxzé

Tha Planning i@mmxwgign at its ﬁgiy &@1 ga%ii@ beaz&ﬁg on
Septamber 23, 1987, voted to approve your &@ﬁli@ﬁtiﬁﬁg shoreline
Bethack ?ﬁriﬁﬁﬂﬁ ?%5%&% %a..%%?g b allow bhe chndtriaction of a
retaining seswall, landacaping ﬁmé %i&t@a improvenents within the
§G=Friok s%&zﬁliﬁ@ %@t%ég& &gga %% &alamﬁﬁﬁg S@ut& %&h%la? ﬁa%@1;¢

&Q@{&v@i of z%ig z%ga&g% iw %aag# o, ikw ﬁaéia%inﬁﬂ

The Ehoraline 8 &t@a@g Lavw wag @ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ %y th& &t@ﬁ% ;
Cheégislature in 1970 for the PLO stection of the shozeline fron
',gnﬁﬁ% ﬁﬁ?*%éﬁ%. %gzavﬁmaﬁta@ Many of %%@ mgxgvﬁﬁ%ﬁxﬁ have
gisturbed tha %ﬁ%%?ﬁé %ﬁazéiiﬁa sragess and have gsused %g&gien
T of the ahoraline, Te prevent unnecsessry encroachment of
Cstruotures angd other i%?gﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁﬁtﬁ gpen the shoreline,. bhe
legislabirs felt that 4t is in the best interest of the public =
‘o establigh shoreline sethacks and to ﬁégulaﬁ% ‘the uses and
%G%i?iti@@ witﬁiﬁ the 8ﬁ$¥ﬁllﬁ% *%%h@ﬁ% %f&ﬁc _w3,4_- -

The L@gasi&tuZ@; n%w&végg aias zaﬁaqnzwe& that certain
activities and improvements may be rveguired to be done or
congtructed within the shoreline g@t%&gg ares for proteation of
certain shoreline properties. In recegnizing this nesd, the
Legislature asubhorlzed the respective authorities within the
various counties, in this case the Plamming Commission, to grant
yvariances for certain activities and improvements within tha
shoreline setback arsa, In &Q@@gﬁmﬁﬁé with Section 205«35(h} of
the Hawasii E%vzgﬁ# Bratutes, and %&ciiﬁ% ﬁqﬁ af the Planning




commissionts @e%t€“? s0 Shove
Pilanning Conm way lanses Wi

artbharct arasn it in fo ,% ;é@tz

1. fueh ptrugtures, sotivitlies oy Facilities are in the
oublic intszast; o

Z. Bardship will be caused o §§§«* &gswz igsnt i‘f e
nropoged ptrpoture, activisy .ﬁ%iiiﬁ? i
allowed on that pontion of ;%g_%a%% within ﬁﬁ@-
shoreling sehbuok, B

The applicant seeks Lo construnckt g 2= ¥

seawsll with landsoaping within the ?3& »a% 44 &aﬁﬁ gﬁ%g s Line
sethack area. It ig t%ﬁ zwuﬁﬁt ﬁ? ts% gyggla at to pravent

and o protect the
drev from GLROTR wave
" Field ingpection of
2%; Lrass apused by
B

Fortter erosion of land into &l
existing single-family %ﬁzzéﬁf ot %%m.wgé
action. Photographa of the ﬁﬂ@gﬁiéum and
the propsrty revealed sxposed reoots and ?a T2y
erosion and high surf @s%ig%e The propoged sction wo Ljﬁ olany
the area of debris and provide za f@ﬁfgaggaga'fﬁﬁ Wailaw 2 Bay
ugers, A permanent ssawall s %ﬁaéﬁ §§?§§ﬁﬁ_:$a%ﬂﬁ§ progien from
oosurring and would ztablilize ths snoreline conditionss
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w;@zm

This approval conbaing a condition whioh mainte: Lo
gseawall not o excessd 2'-8% in %%1@%2, @1@%5&& ¥ itm pobenbisal
use by the public during periods of high surf ﬁﬁﬁ_%ia '
storng Unlike gome @xi@@sy walls, the prop 7 will
not. &a%ﬁ@Wﬁuﬁﬁv isolate the publid g : sunrd side of the
pronerty ?;xt%ﬁxg the aoplicant ha bagd sosess and use
of the @313 by the muhize_%ili agt &% téﬁe Thia, ton,
has been included as & condition of ﬁgﬁf@@&i nd will vun with
the land, It im Felt that existing = r@@av xﬁ a%; along the
2ho :%Ei?? on gtate propariy is au&ggﬁa aly ab

he landscaping i&gra?&mﬁatg and in %téiiétiﬁﬁ of &
JJKLﬁ%Eﬁg gystem would provide a ground cover to ?ﬁ* pllt=anh
g0ils which have sggravated air and water guality This
mituation hag become a serioug codcern of tecal yagifﬁn:g #inoe
the raoent Tlre,

Thaerefore, in looking abt the proposal, it is determin
that the aporoval of the subisct reguest will be in the public
interest,
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The llnited sction will create al L % ance wWith
natural shoreline progssuses. The geawall @1@3? were drawn by s
structural engineer in line with coments frowm the U.8, Army




Corpe of Engineers. The engineey has provided written
instructions {&ﬁ witiontive weasures during site preparstion and
pongtruction, Siven these congiderations, the seawall has @%@g
enginesred Lo @ithﬁﬁ%né ag well az digsipate wave action,
Fipallyv, the applicant bas odordinated his efforts with the
adiacent property owner to the north. This has ensbled a
congistent seawnll Jdesmign, vhioh %Q&Eﬁ e a@gtéﬁiigaliy b%tt@ﬁg'

Baned on the foregoing, 1% ig Aet %gﬁiﬁ@ that %%% @5@&@?@5
seawall and lendschpins improvemants #ill he ‘monsistent with the
Shoreline Relbaack Lay pursvant bo Chapter 2005-31, HEZ, and the
criteria establighed in Hule Ne. 8 of the Planning Commission®s
Bules of Pragtice and Progedurs.

Approval of this reguest is sublect to the 'following conditicnss

1. The petitioner, its slcoestors or asgigns phall be
zmﬁa%sﬁzhﬁﬁ for compiving with all. ﬁf the stated conditions
of %ﬁggavaiq

Za The petitioner, its suceessors or assigns shall imﬁﬁmnify
and hold the Counky of Hawali harmlass from and againgt zay
lowg, liability, cialipm oy depand for the property damage,
pergsonal injury and death arising out of any sct or
omission of the applicant, ite sucoessors, assigns,
afficere; e%wiaysﬁgf contraciors and aqaﬁt% undler thig
permit or relating to or ﬁ@%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ@y y&t& ‘the %f&ﬁ*iﬁﬁ af
this permit, S :

Za The giﬁ@&@?é @&&@ﬁéi_gﬁail not excesd a h@i@% OF ategt
Trom the existing ﬁ%ﬁﬁiﬁl grade iss%iﬂg iandward {@?gt},

ba Public uyas of the seawall gnwzz ﬂ@& %ﬁ r@gtzia%%d o
- ohetrocted in any %ﬁﬁﬁﬁra

5. Comply with all of the wﬁﬁﬁiﬁi@n% set Forth zm 848 Minor
fae Permit Ho. B7-26,

£, Flans §@§ tha ﬁfﬂg@g@é iﬁpgﬁv&ﬂ@mta %h&l; he &mbmz%ﬂwﬁ to
the Planning Department within six months fronm the
effective date of bhe shoreline metback variance,

7o an%irua%iﬁn of the proposed improvements shall duasnence
within siv months from the ”aﬁ@ of Plasnning Devarinent
a@gzavai and La gsﬁ@lwﬁ@% within one veay t&%r@&ﬁﬁ%r@ Tha
Departaent shall @ notifiad of the project's completion
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inte of completion, ALl
on metivity shall @ﬁfuf manka oF
confirmaed by the Chairman of the
REOUrces on %gwgz i3, E%%?@

B Comply with all other applicable rules, regulstionz and

aguirensnts.

Y An sxtension of time for the performance &f conditions
within the vermit mav be granted by the planning @éz%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ
apon the followling circumstianseds ~ 8) the nons ﬁ#g DESATOS
iz the rasult of conditions that could not hKave bean

foresesn or are beyond the control of the applicant,
BUCDEEROTrE, oF &ﬁ%ﬁ@ﬁ%g and that are not the result of
ﬁ%%if fault or negligenga; b} granting of the Lime
exvension wvould not e conbrary to the general Plan or
zoning oode; ©) granting of the vime extension would not be
contrary to the original reasons for the granting of the
permity and 4} the tive extension granted shall be for a
period not bte exgesd the perlod $f%§iﬁﬁ&iﬁ granted for
parformznce (l.e., 2 condition to be performed within one
vaary may be extended for un o one méﬁi%gﬁﬁ%§ VEATY .
Purther, should any of the ponditions sob He met or
substantially conplisd with in a timsly fashion, ‘the
Directar may initiebte vprocedures to nullify the parmit,

Plezge feel fres to contact the Planning Department 1F thers are
any guestions on this matier, :

Thoman A. Eriegar = -

Chairman, Planning Commission
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Depavtment of Public Works
Department of Water Supply

ounty Real Property Tax Division
Planning Office - Hona

DRED, UBF Program w/bhackground

bec: Plan Approval Section
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Ootober 1%,

Hr. Jobn B, Tanakse

ER Box 4600

Mauna Lanl Point J206
Eohals Coast, HI 496743

Dear Fr. Tanaka:

hinenduent to Shoreline Setback Variance Ho. 637
Applicants Gregory M. Cock

{Previocusly Isgued to John Tanaka)
Yax Hap Keysy 6-6~02: 26

This is to scknowledge recelpt of your letter dated
September 21, 1990, providing ue with & history of zctions within
the subject property which ultinmately led te the above-referenced
request,

Your letter describes the svents which led to the construction
of the wooden deck. ¥%While we understand vour reasons for the
construdtion of the wooden deck within the shoreline setback, vour
statement that the sublject wooden deck "is an integrally ‘related
improvenment' of the landscaping,” which was installsed pursuant to
Planning Commssion's approval of 88V No. 637, is incorrect,

¥Your Shoreline Setback Variance Application submitted on T
Fepruary 17, 1987, indicates the following proposed imrrovenev;a
within the minimum 40-foot shoreline setback aresy

1. A retaining seawall traversing the subject property for a
length of approzimately 115.2 feet. Looking landwerd, the
height ¢f the vertical CRHY rockwall would not exceed
216"

2. Placement of £ill material and topsolil to create a
landscaped embankment from the existing dwelling foundation
to the proposed seawall;




o
e
b
v
Al
[an Y]
o
il

3 v
©

[t Y

3

=
w0

4

Pt

W T

oy

bt 1

W o

by oy TR
a3
[t}
bl

w
o
DT T

e
T

3
3 i
La B A ST B B B S WA

_;...;u ot ATt Bed febe 0 hed
] o

L B
foo By o Ew
@

'"“1 ’u.,

-

i
pon
[t

e

-
e

]

[

SR
iy b
i

.
fot e

m

e )
s
i‘”\

LR N o
oy
L)
e}

bothe oo
hope tha
a5 our oositio

Loy an SHA
ort to 1an1tla
i i€, should you have sali ., plesse .=
set Deryn hrai of this off PP,

izea

o f’:“j e

i— .
Mo, 637, whichk i1s an
viclation. 'I& the m
o not negitate to

[
O
o I

nning Direciory P Y

Commission {w/ltr}

ng
egory Cook {w/ltr)
Pechter Schutte, EZsg, (w/ltr)

ccr Plannd
Hr. G
(o)

¥
fandra




E’ Stephen K. Yamashiro

Mavor

Planning Department
County of Hawaii * 25 Aupuni Street, Room 109 « Hilo, Hawaii 96720 -+ (808} 961-8288

December 23, 1992

Sandra Pechter Schutte, Esq.

Roehrig, Roehrig, Wilson, Hara
Schutte & DeSilva

101 Aupuni Street, Suite 124

Hilo, HI 96720

Dear Ms. Schutte:

Amendment to Shoreline Setback Variance No. 637
Applicant: Gregory Coock

Request: Allow after-the-~fact deck

Tax Map Key: 6-6-02: 26

We are in receipt of your letter dated December 15, 1992,
regarding the above-referenced matter.

We have reviewed your request that the wooden deck be
considered a "minor structure" as defined under Rule 8-7(4).
After through review, we have determined that the wooden deck is
considered a "minor structure” and that an amendment to Shoreline
Setback Variance No. 637 is no longer required.

Our findings, as discussed below, are based on the
information submitted as part of the applicant’s request to amend
Shoreline Setback Variance Application No. 637 and included
within your letter:

Certified shoreline survey of the subject property
dated November 29, 1989, defines the shoreline facing that
portion of shoreline setback area within which the wooden
deck is located as being the makai face of the existing
seawall.

The wooden deck is located immediately mauka of the
existing seawall. The wooden deck, which measures
approximately 35 feet in length and 10 feet in width,
maintains an overall height of approximately 1 foot above
the level of the approximately 2’/-6" high seawall.

Section 8-3(f} of the Planning Commission Rules states
that a Minor structure "shall not alter the existing grade
of the setback area and shall be limited to landscaping;
landscape features (i.e. benches, chairs, borders, wooden
walkways for access; and sprinkling systems."

DEC 2 B 1992




Sandra Pechter Schutte, Esq.
December 23, 1992
Page 2

Section 8-7(d) states that "A minor structure or
activity proposed in the shoreline setback area shall not
need a beach processes or artificially fix the shoreline and
would not interfere with public access or public views to
and along the shoreline."

As represented in your letter and consistent with
Section 9~3(f), the wooden deck, constructed on posts, does
not alter the existing grade of the setback area and is
considered a landscaping feature. Consistent with
Section 8-7(d), the wooden deck, in its location makai of
the existing seawall, will not affect beach processes or
artificially fix the shoreline. The existing seawall, whose
construction was approved under Shoreline Setback Variance
No. 637, has its makali face "fixed" as the certified
shoreline per survey approved on November 29, 1989, As
required as a condition of approval of Shoreline Setback
Variance No. 637 and SMA Minor Use Permit No., 87-26, the
applicant shall not restrict or obstruct public use of the
seawall. The deck’s overall height of approximately 1 foot
above the level of the seawall will not interfere with
public views to and along the shoreline.

We have appreciated the cooperation and patience of the
applicant during the Commission’s revision of its Rule 8. Should
you have any questions on this matter, please contact Daryn Arai
or Susan Gagorik of this office.

Sincerely,

V/’)ﬁ//w?n /ﬂ/&/ iz

VIRGINIA H. GOLDSTEIN
Planning Director

DSA:mlm
C:A\DepC92-4\1.Cook-01.DSA

cc w/ltr: Planning Commission
West Hawaii Office
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